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Monday 11
th

 April 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  42  Stoke Potters  66  (National Trophy)   
 

Liverpool 

Harry Welch  1’  3   2   0   3   3 12   1 

Stan Bedford  2   0   0   0   2       

Alex Gray  3   1   2   1   2   1 10  

George Bason  1   0   1’  2’  1   5   2    

Charlie Oates   F   0   1    1 

Tom Turnham  0   1   1   0   2    

Fred Wills  3   2   2   2   9 

Ernie Steers  1   0   0    1 

 

Stoke 

Vic Pitcher  0   1   1   1   2’   5   1    

Ray Harris  3   2’  2’  0  2’   9   3    

Les Jenkins  2   3   3   3   1   0 12 

Ken Adams  1’  2   3   3   0   9   1 

Gil Blake  2’  3   2’  3  1 11   2 

Frank Evans  3   0   3    3  3 12    

Lindsay Mitchell  2   3   2    7 

Stan Bradbury  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Harris, Bedford, Welch, Pitcher  86.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Gray, Jenkins, Adams, Turnham  83.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Evans, Blake, Bason, Bedford   87.0 1 5   7 11 

Ht4 Wills, Mitchell, Steers, Bradbury  85.8 4 2 11 13 

Ht5 Jenkins, Harris, Gray, Bason   86.4 1 5 12 18 

Ht6 Welch, Adams, Turnham, Evans  85.0 4 2 16 20 

Ht7 Blake, Gray, Pitcher, Oates (f)    84.6 2 4 18 24 

Ht8 Jenkins, Welch, Pitcher, Oates   86.8 2 4 20 28 

Ht9 Evans, Harris, Gray, Welch   85.4 1 5 21 33 

Ht10 Jenkins, Blake, Turnham, Bedford  88.0 1 5 22 38 

Ht11 Adams, Wills, Bason, Harris   86.8 3 3 25 41 

Ht12 Adams, Gray, Pitcher, Bedford  88.0 2 4 27 45 

Ht13 Blake, Harris, Oates, Turnham  86.8 1 5 28 50 

Ht14 Mitchell, Wills, Bradbury, Steers (f)  88.8 2 4 30 54 

Ht15 Welch, Bason, Blake, Adams   87.4 5 1 35 55 

Ht16 Evans, Wills, Jenkins   88.0 2 4 37 59 

Ht17 Evans, Pitcher, Bason, Steers   88.4 1 5 38 64 

Ht18 Welch, Mitchell, Gray, Jenkins  87.0 4 2 42  66 

 

Encouragement Scratch Race 

Ht1 Wills, Steers, Mitchell, Bradbury  93.0 

Ht2 Serrurier, Burnett, Ted Nevin (nf), Reg Wilson (nf)94.6 

Final Serrurier, Wills, Steers (nf), Burnett (nf) 93.0  

 

Thursday 14
th

 April 1949  Sun Street Stadium, Stoke 

Stoke Potters  67  Liverpool Chads  41  (National Trophy) 
 

Stoke 

Frank Evans  1   2’  1   2’  3   9   2 

Ray Harris  3   2’  1’  2’  2 10   3 

Les Jenkins  2’  3   3   3   3   3 17   1 

Ken Adams  3   2’  3   2’  3   F 13   2 

Gil Blake  F   N  N  1   1’   2   1 



Vic Pitcher  3   3   2   3   F 11 

Lindsay Mitchell  2   2    4 

Stan Bradbury  N  1’    1   1 

 

Liverpool 

Harry Welch  0   2   3   F   2   7 

Stan Bedford  2   0   0   1’  0   3   1 

Alex Gray  1   1   2’  3   3   2 12   1 

George Bason  E   1   2   1   1   5 

Tom Turnham  0   0       0 

Charlie Oates  1   2   F    3 

Fred Wills   3   1’  3   1’  1’   9   3  

Doug Serrurier  1   1   0   0   2 

 

Ht1 Harris, Bedford, Evans, Welch   78.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Pitcher, Jenkins, Gray, Bason (ef)  76.2 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Adams, Harris, Oates, Turnham  75.8 5 1 14   4  

Ht4 Wills, Mitchell, Serrurier, Bradbury (nf)  77.4 2 4 16    8  

H5 Jenkins, Adams, Gray, Bedford   76.2 5 1 21   9 

Ht6 Pitcher, Evans, Bason, Turnham  75.2 5 1 26 10 

Ht7 Jenkins, Welch, Wills, Blake (f)  75.6 3 3 29 13 

Ht8 Welch, Gray, Evans, Blake (nf)   76.4 1 5 30 18 

Ht9 Jenkins, Evans, Serrurier, Bedford  76.4 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Gray, Pitcher, Harris, Serrurier  77.4 3 3 38 22 

Ht11 Adams, Bason, Bedford, Blake (nf)  76.2 3 3 41 25 

Ht12 Jenkins, Harris, Bason, Welch (f)  77.0 5 1 46 26 

Ht13 Pitcher, Oates, Blake, Bedford  77.4 4 2 50 28  

Ht14 Wills, Mitchell, Bradbury, Serrurier  78.0 3 3 53 31 

Ht15 Evans, Adams, Bason, Oates (f)  80.2 5 1 58 32  

Ht16 Gray, Harris, Blake, Turnham   78.8 3 3 61 35 

Ht17 Adams, Welch, Wills, Pitcher (f)  76.6 3 3 64 38 

Ht18 Jenkins, Gray, Wills, Adams (f)  76.4 3 3 67 41 

 

Friday 15
th

 April 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  55  Exeter Falcons  29  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

Harry Welch  2’  3   E  3   8   1 

Fred Wills  3   3   2’  2 10   1 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   3 12 

George Bason  1   0   2’  2   5   1 

Charlie Oates  2   3   2      7 

Tom Turnham  1’  2’ 1’  0   4   3 

Doug Serrurier  2’  3   1’    6   2 

Stan Bedford  2’  1    3   1 

 

Exeter 

Stan Lanfear  1   2   3   F   6 

Stan Hodson  0   1’  0   3   4   1 

Johnny Myson  1   1   0    2 

Hugh Geddes  2   1   0   1   4 

Vic Gent  3   2   E   3   8 

Broncho Slade  0   1’  1   1   3   1 

John Hancox  X  0   2    2 

Goog Hoskin  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Wills, Welch, Lanfear, Hodson   83.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Gray, Geddes, Bason, Hancox (exc)  80.0 4 2   9   3 

Ht3 Gent, Oates, Turnham, Slade   84.8 3 3 12   6 

Ht4 Welch, Serrurier, Geddes, Hancox  77.8 5 1 17   7 

Ht5 Gray, Lanfear, Hodson, Bason   84.8 3 3 20 10 

Ht6 Oates, Turnham, Myson, Geddes  86.4 5 1 25 11 



Ht7 Wills, Gent, Slade, Welch (ef)   84.4 3 3 28 14 

Ht8 Gray, Bedford, Myson, Hoskin   87.0 5 1 33 15 

Ht9 Lanfear, Oates, Turnham, Hodson  85.8 3 3 36 18 

Ht10 Welch, Wills, Geddes, Myson   78.0 5 1 41 19 

Ht11 Gray, Bason, Slade, Gent (ef)   87.6 5 1 46 20 

Ht12 Serrurier, Hancox, Bedford, Lanfear (f) 86.2 4 2 50 22  

Ht13 Gent, Bason, Serrurier, Hoskin  86.6 3 3 53 25 

Ht14 Hodson, Wills, Slade, Turnham  88.0 2 4 55 29 

 

The Stadium Scurry 

Bedford, Nevin, Pennycook, Hoskin  95.0 

 

The Stanley Scratch Race 

Ht1 Gent, Welch, Hodson, Slade   83.0 

Ht2 Wills, Turnham, Burnett, Bason  91.4 

Ht3 Gray, Geddes, Lanfear (f), Oates (exc)  83.0 

Ht4 Serrurier, Nevin, Bedford    87.6 

Final  Gent, Gray, Serrurier, Wills   80.0     

 

Monday 18
th

 April 1949  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  50 Liverpool Chads  33  (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Cyril Quick  0   3   2   3   8 

Frank Holcombe  2   1’  2’  1   6   2 

Alan Chambers  1   2   2   2’   7   1 

Charlie Hayden  3   1’  3   3 10   1 

Fred Pawson  3   3   3   F   9 

Dick Howard  1   2’  1   3   7   1 

Ken James  1   1    2 

Ticker James  1’  F    1   1 

 

Liverpool 

Harry Welch  3   3   2   3 11 

Fred Wills  1   F   F   2   3 

Alex Gray  2   0   3   1   6  

George Bason  F   2   1   0   3 

Charlie Oates  2   3   1   2   8 

Tom Turnham  0   0   0   0   0 

Stan Bedford  0   2’    2   1 

Doug Serrurier  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Welch, Holcombe, Wills, Quick  80.0 2 4   2   4  

Ht2 Hayden, Gray, Chambers, Bason (f)  80.6 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Pawson, Oates, Howard, Turnham  80.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Quick, Bason, K.James, Bedford  81.2 4 2 14 10 
Ht5 Welch, Chambers, Hayden, Wills (f)  80.4 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Pawson, Howard, Bason, Gray   81.6 5 1 22 14 

Ht7 Oates, Quick, Holcombe, Turnham  81.4 3 3 25 17 

Ht8 Gray, Chambers, T.James, Serrurier  80.0 3 3 28 20 

Ht9 Pawson, Welch, Howard, Wills (f)  79.8 4 2 32 22 

Ht10 Quick, Holcombe, Gray, Bason  82.0 5 1 37 23 

Ht11 Hayden, Chambers, Oates, Turnham  81.4 5 1 42 24 

Ht12 Welch, Bedford, Pawson (f), T.James (f) 82.4 0 5 42 29 

Ht13 Hayden, Oates, K.James, Serrurier  81.8 4 2 46 31 

Ht14 Howard, Wills, Holcombe, Turnham  83.0 4 2 50 33 

 

Wednesday 20
th

 April 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  39  Yarmouth Bloaters  44  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 



Harry Welch  1’  2   2   3   8   1 

Doug Serrurier  2   0   F   2   4 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   2 11 

Tom Turnham  0   0   0   2   2 

Charlie Oates  0   1   1   3   5 

Fred Wills  2   3   3   1’   9   1 

Ernie Steers  E   F    0 

Ron Burnett  0   0    0 

 

Yarmouth 

Johnny White  0   1’  0   2   3   1 

Reg Morgan  3   2   2   0   7 

Sid Hipperson  2   0   2   E   4 

Bert Rawlinson  1’  3   2   2   8   1 

Bill Carruthers  1   1   1   3   6 

Billy Bales  3   3   3   3 12 

Joe Rodwell  1   1’    2   1  

Stan Page  1’  1    2   1 

 

Ht1 Morgan, Serrurier, Welch, White  83.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Gray, Hipperson, Rawlinson, Turnham  83.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Bales, Wills, Carruthers, Oates   82.0 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Rawlinson, Welch, Rodwell, Steers (ef)  85.6 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 Gray, Morgan, White, Turnham  83.0 3 3 13 17 

Ht6 Wills, Rawlinson, Oates, Hipperson  85.4 4 2 17 19 

Ht7 Bales, Welch, Carruthers, Serrurier  82.0 2 4 19 23 

Ht8 Gray, Hipperson, Page, Burnett   85.8 3 3 22 26 

Ht9 Wills, Morgan, Oates, White   85.0 4 2 26 28 

Ht10 Welch, Rawlinson, Serrurier (f), Hipperson (ef) 86.6 3 2 29 30 

Ht11 Bales, Gray, Carruthers, Turnham  84.0 2 4 31 34 

Ht12 Oates, White, Rodwell, Steers (f)  89.4 3 3 34 37 

Ht13 Carruthers, Turnham, Page, Burnett  87.8 2 4 36 41 

Ht14 Bales, Serrurier, Wills, Morgan  85.0 3 3 39 44  

 

The Easter Scurry 

Ht1 Bedford, Steers, Bradford (nf), Rodwell (exc) 89.4 

Ht2 Turnham, Page, Reg Wilson, Nevin   89.2 

 

Prescot Road Hurriacane 

Ht1  Oates, Carruthers, White, Bason (ns)  87.6 

Ht2 Welch, Rawlinson,  Morgan, Hipperson  80.0 

Ht3 Bales, Gray, Wills, Serrurier   85.6 

Ht4 Turnham, Bedford, Page, Steers  90.0 

Final Bales, Welch, Oates, Turnham  85.8 

 

Monday 25
th

 April 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  49  Rayleigh Rockets  35  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

Harry Welch  E   3   3   1   7 

Doug Serrurier  2   2’  3   2’   9   2 

Fred Wills  3   3   2   3 11 

George Bason   E   0    0 

Charlie Oates  2’  1   1   2   6   1 

Alex Gray  3   3   3    3 12 

Ernie Steers  0   1   2    3 

Ron Burnett  1’  0   0    1   1 

 

Rayleigh 

Pat Clarke  3   1’  2   3   9   1 

Ron Howes  1   2   0   1   4 

Percy Brine  2   2   3   2   9 



Roy Uden  1’  1’  0   0   2   2 

Jim Gregory  0   1   F   3   4 

Charlie Mugford  1   0   2   0   3 

Vic Gooden  2   1    3 

Doug Ible  0   1    1  

 

Ht1 Clarke, Serrurier, Howes, Welch (ef)  83.6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Wills, Brine, Uden, Bason (ef)   84.0 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Gray, Oates, Mugford, Gregory  83.2 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Welch, Gooden, Uden, Steers   83.6 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Wills, Howes, Clarke, Bason   85.8 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Gray, Brine, Oates, Uden   82.6 4 2 20 16 

Ht7 Welch, Serrurier, Gregory, Mugford  84.8 5 1 25 17 

Ht8 Brine, Wills, Burnett, Ible   86.2 3 3 28 20 

Ht9 Gray, Clarke, Oates, Howes   84.8 4 2 32 22 

Ht10 Serrurier, Brine, Welch, Uden   84.2 4 2 36 24 

Ht11 Wills, Mugford, Steers, Gregory (f)  87.8 4 2 40 26 

Ht12 Clarke, Oates, Gooden, Burnett  85.6 2 4 42 30 

Ht13 Gregory, Steers, Ible, Burnett   89.4 2 4 44 34 

Ht14 Gray, Serrurier, Howes, Mugford  85.2 5 1 49 35 

 

Junior Scurry 

Ht1Bedford, Turnham, Burnett, John Ogle  88.4 

Ht2 Steers, Gooden, Ible ,John Lockley  89.6 

 

The Senior Scratch Race 

Ht1  Mugford, Welch, Clarke, Uden  86.4 

Ht2 Serrurier, Oates, Brine, Nevin   86.6 

Ht3 Gray, Wills, Gregory, Howes   86.0 

Ht4 Turnham, Bedford, Steers, Gooden  89.4 

Final Serrurier, Gray, Mugford, Turnham  85.0 

 

Wednesday 27
th

 April 1949  The Shay, Halifax 

Halifax Dukes  39 Liverpool Chads  44  (National League Division Three) 
 

Halifax 

Jack Hughes  0   3   0    1   4 

Vic Emms  2   3   3    3 11 

Jack Dawson  1’  1   0   X      2   1 

Arthur Forrest  2   0   3    1   6    

Al Allison  3   X   1   3   7 

Dick Seers  E   2   0   0   2 

Eric Smith  2’  3    5   1 

Eric Mason  1   1    2      

 

Liverpool 

Doug Serrurier  1   2’  2’  2   7   2 

Harry Welch  3   3   3    2 11 

Fred Wills  3   3   3    2 11 

Tom Turnham  0   1   0      1 

Charlie Oates  2   2   2   N   6 

Alec Gray  1’  1’  N  1’   3   3 

Stan Bedford  1   0    1 

Ernie Steers  0   2’  2    4   1 

 

Ht1 Welch, Emms, Serrurier, Hughes  74.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Wills, Forrest, Dawson, Turnham  75.4 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Allison, Oates, Gray, Seers (ef)   72.8 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Hughes, Smith, Bedford, Steers  77.2 5 1 13 11 

Ht5 Welch, Serrurier, Dawson, Forrest  74.2 1 5 14 16 

Ht6 Wills, Seers, Turnham, Allison (exc)  75.0 2 4 16 20 

Ht7 Emms, Oates, Gray, Hughes   73.4 3 3 19 23 



Ht8 Wills, Steers, Mason, Dawson   79.0 1 5 20 28 

Ht9 Welch, Serrurier, Allison, Seers  75.4 1 5 21 33 

Ht10 Emms, Wills, Hughes, Turnham  75.2 4 2 25 35 

Ht11 Forrest, Oates, Dawson (exc), Gray (nf) 104.2 3 2 28 37 

Ht12 Allison, Serrurier, Mason, Bedford  75.2 4 2 32 39 

Ht13 Smith, Steers, Forrest, Oates (nf)  77.8 4 2 36 41 

Ht14 Emms, Welch, Gray, Seers   75.0 3 3 39 44 

 

Monday 2
nd

 May 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  44  Halifax Dukes  40  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

Doug Serrurier  0   0   0    0 

Harry Welch  3   2   2   0   7 

Fred Wills  3   2   Inj 0   5 

Tom Turnham  1   0   1   2   4 

Charlie Oates  0   1   3   3   7 

Alex Gray  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Stan Bedford  2   3   1’    6   1 

Ernie Steers  1’  2’  1    4   2 

 

Halifax 

Jack Hughes  1’  1   1   2   5   1 

Vic Emms  2   3   0  1’   6   1 

Jack Dawson  0   0   X    0 

Arthur Forrest  2   3   2   3 10 

Al Allison  2   3   3   3 11 

Dick Seers  1’  1   2’  2   6   2  

Eric Smith  0   1   0    1 

Eric Mason  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Welch, Emms, Hughes, Surrurier  82.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Wills, Forrest, Turnham, Dawson  84.4 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Gray, Allison, Steers, Oates   83.8 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Forrest, Bedford, Steers, Smith   85.8 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Emms, Wills, Hughes, Turnham  84.4 2 4 15 15 

Ht6 Gray, Forrest, Oates, Dawson   83.0 4 2 19 17 

Ht7 Allison, Welch, Seers, Serrurier  83.0 2 4 21 21 

Ht8 Bedford, Steers, Mason, Dawson (fexc)  89.0 5 1 26 22 

Ht9 Oates, Gray, Hughes, Emms   84.0 5 1 31 23 

Ht10 Forrest, Welch, Smith, Serrurier  85.0 2 4 33 27 

Ht11 Allison, Seers, Turnham, Wills  84.8 1 5 34 32 

Ht12 Oates, Hughes, Steers, Smith   85.4 4 2 38 34 

Ht13 Allison, Turnham, Bedford, Mason  84.2 3 3 41 37 

Ht14 Gray, Seers, Emms, Welch   84.0 3 3 44  40 

 

Qualification Scurry 

Ht1 Steers, Nevin, Stacey, Bill Jones  89.0 

Ht2 Bedford, E.Smith, MacKay, Eric Mason  90.4 

 

The Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Not Raced 

Ht2 Emms, Gray, Hughes, Stacey   ? ? 

Ht3 Allison, Bedford, Turnham, Nevin  85.2 ? 

Ht4 Forrest, Seers, Oates, Mason   86.2 ? 

Final Allison, Emms, Forrest, Seers   83.2  

 

Monday 9th May 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool and Plymouth 58  Fleetwood Flyers  26  (Challenge) 

 
Liverpool / Plymouth 



Len Read  2   3   1   3    9 

Harry Welch  E  3   2'  2'    7   2 

Charlie Oates  2'  1'  3   1    7   2  

Peter Robinson  3   2   3   3  11 

Pete Lansdale  1   2'  3   3    9   1 

Alex Gray  3   3   1   3  10 

Doug Serruier  1   2'     3   1 

Dick Seers  2'  0     2   1 

 

Fleetwood 

Wilf Plant  3   3   2   2  10 

Frank Malouf  1   0   0   1    2 

Norman Hargreaves 1   1   E   1    3 

Cyril Cooper  0   2   0   0    2 

Red Hamley  0   1     1   

Ernie Appleby  2   2   2   0    6 

Ron Hart  0   0   1'     1   1 

Don Potter  1   0   0     1 

 

Ht1 Plant, Read, Malouf, Welch (ef)  84.8 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Robinson, Oates, Hargreaves, Cooper  84.0 5 1   7   5 

Ht3 Gray, Appleby, Lansdale, Hamley  83.0 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Read, Cooper, Serrurier, Hart   84.6 4 2 15   9 

Ht5 Plant, Robinson, Oates, Malouf   84.6 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Gray, Lansdale, Hargreaves, Cooper  84.0 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 Welch, Appleby, Read, Hart   84.8 4 2 27 15 

Ht8 Oates, Seers, Potter, Hargreaves (ef)  87.2 5 1 32 16 

Ht9 Lansdale, Plant, Gray, Malouf   86.8 4 2 36 18 

Ht10 Read, Welch, Hargreaves, Cooper  86.8 5 1 41 19 

Ht11 Robinson, Appleby, Oates, Potter  85.8 4 2 45 21 

Ht12 Lansdale, Plant, Hart, Seers   84.2 3 3 48 24 

Ht13 Robinson, Serruirer, Hamley, Potter  87.2 5 1 53 25 

Ht14 Gray, Welch, Malouf, Appleby  86.0 5 1 58 26 

 

Twin League Scratch Race 

Ht1 Burnett, Turnham, Bason, Bedford (f)  88.2 

Ht2 Serrurier, Steers, Potter, Hart   86.8 

Ht3 Gray, Appleby, Burnett, Bedford  85.6 

Ht4 Robinson, Welch, Plant, Turnham  85.8 

Ht5 Serrurier, Hargreaves, Hamley, Lansdale 86.8 

Ht6 Read, Cooper, Malouf, Steers   86.8 

Final Gray, Robinson, Read, Serrurier  85.8 

 

Thursday 12
th

 May 1949  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  54  Liverpool Chads  29  (National League Division Three) 
 

Plymouth 

Johnny Bradford  1   2’  1   2’   6   2  

Peter Robinson  3   3   3   3 12 

Bill Matthews  1   F   F   0   1 

Len Read  3   3   3   3 12 

George Wall  1   3   3   2   9 

Pete Lansdale  3   2’  2’  2’   9   3  

Bonny Waddell  3   1    4 

Ivan Kessell  1   0    1 

 

Liverpool 

Doug Serrurier  0   1’  F   3   4   1 

Harry Welch  2   2   1   1   6 

Ernie Steers  0   F   0     0 

Charlie Oates  2   1   X   1   4 

Stan Bedford  F   0   1’  F   1   1 



Alex Gray  2   2   2   0   6 

Tom Turnham  0   3   1     4 

Ron Burnett  2’  2    4   1 

 

Ht1 Robinson, Welch, Bradford, Serrurier  78.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Read, Oates, Matthews, Steers   80.2 4 2   8   4 

Ht3 Lansdale, Gray, Wall, Bedford (f)  80.4 4 2 12   6 

Ht4 Waddell, Bradford, Oates, Turnham  81.4 5 1 17   7 

Ht5 Read, Welch, Serrurier, Matthews (f)  79.0 3 3 20 10  

Ht6 Wall, Lansdale, Oates (exc), Steers (f)  82.2 5 0 25 10 

Ht7 Robinson, Gray, Bradford, Bedford  78.6 4 2 29 12  

Ht8 Turnham, Burnett, Kessell, Matthews (f) 82.2 1 5 30 17 

Ht9 Wall, Lansdale, Welch, Serrurier (f)  80.8 5 1 35 18 

Ht10 Robinson, Bradford, Oates, Steers  80.0 5 1 40 19 

Ht11 Read, Gray, Bedford, Matthews  79.4 3 3 43 22 

Ht12 Serrurier, Wall, Turnham, Kessell  79.4 2 4 45 26 

Ht13 Read, Burnett, Waddell, Bedford (f)  80.2 4 2 49 28  

Ht14 Robinson, Lansdale, Welch, Gray  78.8 5 1 54 29 

 

Friday 13
th

 May 1949  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  41  Liverpool Chads  42  (National League Division Three) 
 

Leicester  

Jack Baxter  0   3   1’  3   7   1 

Cyril Page  2   2   2’  0   6   1  

Ron Wilson  3   F   E   3   6 

Harwood Pike  1   1   2’  F   4   1 

Vic Pitcher  2   3   2   2   9 

Ted Rawlinson  1’  F   0   2   3   1 

George Gower  1   2    3 

Johnnie Carpenter 2   1’    3   1  

 

Liverpool 

Doug Serrurier  1   2’  1   3   7   1 

Harry Welch  3   3   3   3 12 

Ernie Steers  2   1’  1   0   4   1 

Charlie Oates  0   2   2   1   5 

George Bason  0   0   3    3 

Alex Gray  3   3   1   1   8 

Tom Turnham  0   0    0 

Ron Burnett  3   0   X    3 

 

Ht1 Welch, Page, Serrurier, Baxter   75.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Wilson, Steers, Pike, Oates   79.0 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Gray, Pitcher, Rawlinson, Bason  77.4 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Baxter, Oates, Gower, Turnham  80.8 4 2 13 11  

Ht5 Welch, Serrurier, Pike, Wilson (f)  77.4 1 5 14 16 

Ht6 Pitcher, Oates, Steers, Rawlinson (f)  79.6 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Gray, Page, Baxter, Bason   78.4 3 3 20 22  

Ht8 Burnett, Carpenter, Steers, Wilson (ef)  80.2 2 4 22 26 

Ht9 Welch, Pitcher, Serrurier, Rawlinson  77.6 2 4 24 30 

Ht10 Baxter, Page, Oates, Steers   80.6 5 1 29 31 

Ht11 Wilson, Pike, Gray, Burnett   77.6 5 1 34 32 

Ht12 Serrurier, Pitcher, Carpenter, Turnham  78.6 3 3 37 35 

Ht13 Bason, Gower, Pike (f), Burnett (exc)  79.8 2 3 39 38 

Ht14 Welch, Rawlinson, Gray, Page  ? 2 4 41 42 

 

Monday 16
th

 May 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool  

Liverpool Chads  36  Tamworth Hounds  48  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 



Doug Serrurier  2   3   1’  3   9   1 

Harry Welch  0   2   2’  0   4   1 

Charlie Oates  2   F   0   1   3 

Ernie Steers  0   0   0    0 

George Bason  1   1   0   X     2 

Alex Gray  3   3   2   1   9 

Stan Bedford  1   2    3 

Ron Burnett  1   2   3    6 

 

Tamworth 

Steve Langton  1   2’  1   2   6   1 

Peter Orpwood  3   3   3   3 12 

Ray Beaumont  1   2   3   0   6 

Lionel Watling  3   0   E   1   4 

Basil Harris  2   3   2’  3 10   1 

Bill Dalton  0   E   3   2’   5   1 

Cecil Hookham  2   1   1’  1   5   1 

 

Ht1 Orpwood, Serrurier, Langton, Welch  82.0 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Watling, Oates, Beaumont, Steers  85.6 2 4   4   8 

Ht3 Gray, Harris, Bason, Dalton   85.4 4 2   8 10 

Ht4 Serrurier, Hookham, Bedford, Watling  84.8 4 2 12 12 

Ht5 Orpwood, Langton, Burnett, Oates (f)  84.0 1 5 13 17 

Ht6 Gray, Beaumont, Bason, Watling (ef)  85.4 4 2 17 19 

Ht7 Harris, Welch, Serrurier, Dalton (ef)  84.6 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Beaumont, Burnett, Hookham, Oates  86.2 2 4 22 26 

Ht9 Orpwood, Gray, Langton, Bason  84.2 2 4 24 30  

Ht10 Serrurier, Welch, Watling, Beaumont  86.4 5 1 29 31 

Ht11 Dalton, Harris, Oates, Steers   87.6 1 5 30 36 

Ht12 Burnett, Langton, Hookham, Bason (exc) 85.8 3 3 33 39 

Ht13 Harris, Bedford, Hookham, Steers  87.2 2 4 35 43 

Ht14 Orpwood, Dalton, Gray, Welch  85.0 1 5 36 48 

 

The Prescot Scratch Race 

Ht1Bedford, Turnham, Andy Mackay, Bob Pennycook 86.0 

Ht2 Burnett, Hookham, Nevin, B.Jones  87.8 

Ht3 Orpwood, Beaumont, Serrurier,  Bedford 85.0 

Ht4 Gray, Welch, Langton, Turnham  85.0 

Ht5  Oates, Harris, Burnett,  Steers   85.6 

Ht6 Dalton, Bason,  Watling, Hookham  87.0 

Final Orpwood, Gray, Oates, Dalton  84.2 

 

Monday 23
rd

 May 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  48  Hull Angels  34  (National League Division Three)  

 
Liverpool                 

George Bason  R   0   2  3   5 

Harry Welch  3   1’  1  2’   7   2 

Doug Serrurier  0   3   3  3   9 

Charlie Oates  2   1   0  3   6 

Alex Gray   3   3   0    6 

Ron Burnett  0   1   1  3   5 

Ernie Steers  2   2’  1    5   1 

Stan Bedford  2’  3      5   1 

 

Hull         

Norman Johnson  R   0   2’  1   3   1 

Mick Mitchell  2   2   3  R   7 

George Craig  1   2   1  0   4 

Derek Glover  3   3   0  2   8 

Alf Webster  1’  0   1’  2   4   2 

Bob Baker  2   3   2  R   7 



Jack Watts  1       1 

Johnny Green  0   0   0     0 

 

Ht 1 Welch, Mitchell, Bason (ret), Johnson (ret)  84.8 3 2   3   2 

Ht 2 Glover, Oates, Craig, Serrurier   85.0 2 4   5   6 

Ht 3 Gray, Baker, Webster, Burnett   84.0 3 3   8   9 

Ht 4 Glover, Steers, Watts, Bason  85.6 2 4 10 13 

Ht 5 Serrurier, Mitchell, Oates, Johnson  84.4 4 2 14 15 

Ht 6 Gray, Craig, Burnett, Glover  84.4 4 2 18 17 

Ht 7 Baker, Bason, Welch, Webster  84.4 3 3 21 20 

Ht 8 Serrurier, Bedford, Graig, Green  84.8 5 1 26 21 

Ht 9 Mitchell, Johnson, Burnett, Gray  84.0 1 5 27 26 

Ht 10 Bason, Glover, Welch, Craig  83.2 4 2 31 28 

Ht 11 Serrurier, Baker, Webster, Oates  83.2 3 3 34 31 

Ht 12 Bedford, Steers, Johnson, Green  85.8 5 1 39 32 

Ht 13 Oates, Webster, Steers, Green  84.2 4 2 43 34 

Ht 14 Burnett, Welch, Mitchell (ret), Baker (ret) 88.8 5 0 48 34 

 

The Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Turnham^, Steers”, McGuire, George Pressler 85.8 qual heat 

Ht2 Bedford^, Green”, Nevin, Pennycook  86.8 qual heat 

Ht3 Bason, Mitchell, Turnham^, Craig  84.4 

Ht4 Welch, Burnett, Johnson, Steers”  84.8 

Ht5 Webster, Oates, Serrurier, Bedford^  83.4 

Ht6 Gray, Glover, Green”, Baker (ns)  83.0 

Final Webster, Gray, Welch, Bason   83.0 

 

Wednesday 25
th

 May 1949  Pilot Field, Hastings 

Hastings Saxons  51  Liverpool Chads  33  (National League Division Three) 
 

Hastings 

Norman Street  1   3   2’  0   6   1 

Jock Grierson  3   3   3   3 12 

Buddy Fuller  3   3   3   1’ 10   1 

Ken Tidbury  0   0   2   1   3 

Ken Smith  1’  3   1’  2   7   2 

Ken Middleditch  2   2’  2   2’   8   2 

Harold McNaughton 2’  3    5   1 

Pete Mold  0   E    0 

 

Liverpool 

George Bason  0   1’  0   3   4   1 

Harry Welch  2   2   3   1   8 

Doug Serrurier  1’  0   2   1’   4   2 

Charlie Oates  2   1   1   2   6 

Alex Gray  3   1   0   2   6 

Ron Burnett  0   0   3   0   3 

Stan Bedford  0   1    1 

Ernie Steers  1’  0    1   1 

 

Ht1 Grierson, Welch, Street, Bason   74.0 4 2   4   2  

Ht2 Fuller, Oates, Serrurier, Tidbury  75.4 3 3   7   5  

Ht3 Gray, Middleditch, Smith, Burnett  74.8 3 3 10   8   
Ht4 Street, McNaughton, Oates, Bedford  77.0 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Fuller, Welch, Bason, Tidbury   75.4 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Smith, Middleditch, Oates, Serrurier  76.4 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 Grierson, Street, Gray, Burnett   75.2 5 1 28 14 

Ht8 Fuller, Serrurier, Steers, Mold   76.6 3 3 31 17 

Ht9 Welch, Middleditch, Smith, Bason  75.4 3 3 34 20 

Ht10 Grierson, Oates, Serrurier, Street  76.6 3 3 37 23 

Ht11 Burnett, Tidbury, Fuller, Gray   78.0 3 3 40 26  

Ht12 Bason, Smith, Bedford, Mold (ef)  77.2 2 4 42 30 



Ht13 McNaughton, Gray, Tidbury, Steers  78.2 4 2 46 32 

Ht14 Grierson, Middleditch, Welch, Burnett  76.2 5 1 51 33 

 

Thursday 26
th

 May 1949  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  37  Liverpool Chads  46  (National League Division Three) 
 

Oxford 

Jimmy Wright  2   0   1’  0   3   1 

Bert Croucher  F   2   2   2’   6   1 

Alf Viccary  1’  1   3   2   7   1 

Jimmy Coy  2   0   1’  2   5   1 

Ernie Rawlins  2   0   0    2 

Dennis Gray  X   3   1   3   7 

Alf Elliott  2   1’  1’    4   2 

Bill Downton  1   2    3 

 

Liverpool 

George Bason  1   2’  2’  3   8   2 

Harry Welch  3   3   3   1 10 

Doug Serrurier  3   1’  2   3   9   1 

Charlie Oates  0   3   2   1   6 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   3 12 

Ron Burnett  E   0   0    0 

Stan Bedford  1   F   0    1 

Ernie Steers  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Welch, Wright, Bason, Croucher (f)  75,6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Serrurier, Coy, Viccary, Oates   76.2 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 A.Gray, Rawlins, Burnett (ef), D.Gray (exc) 75.6 2 3   7 10 

Ht4 Oates, Elliott, Bedford, Wright   77.0 2 4   9 14 

Ht5 Welch, Bason, Viccary, Coy   75.2 1 5 10 19 

Ht6 D.Gray, Oates, Serrurier, Rawlins  75.6 3 3 13 22 

Ht7 A,Gray, Croucher, Wright, Burnett  75.2 3 3 16 25 

Ht8 Viccary, Serrurier, Downton, Steers  77.4 4 2 20 27 

Ht9 Welch, Bason, D.Gray, Rawlins  76.8 1 5 21 32 

Ht10 Serrurier, Croucher, Oates, Wright  76.0 2 4 23 36 

Ht11 A.Gray, Viccary, Coy, Burnett  76.0 3 3 26 39 

Ht12 Bason, Downton, Elliott, Bedford (f)  78.4 3 3 29 42  

Ht13 A.Gray, Coy, Elliott, Steers   76.0 3 3 32 45 

Ht14 D.Gray, Croucher, Welch, Bedford  77.4 5 1 37 46 

 

Monday 30
th

 May 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  39  Plymouth Devils  45  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

George Bason  3   2   1’  2’   8   2 

Harry Welch  2’  2   3   2   9   1 

Doug Serrurier  F    0 

Charlie Oates  1   1’  1   E   3   1 

Alex Gray  2   3   3   3 11 

Ron Burnett  1’  1   0  1’   3   2 

Ernie Steers  0   0   0   1   1  

Stan Bedford  2   2   0   0   4  

 

Plymouth 

Peter Robinson  0   3   2   2   7 

Johnny Bradford  1   0   1’  0   2   1 

Bonnie Waddell  2’  0   1   0   3   1 

Len Read  3   3   2   1   9 

George Wall   F   0   2’  2’   4   2 

Peter Lansdale  3   3   3   3 12 



Wally Matthews  1   1’    2   1 

Ivan Kessell  3   3    6 

 

Ht1 Bason, Welch, Bradford, Robinson  85.4 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Read, Waddell, Oates, Serrurier (f)  84.0 1 5   6   6 

Ht3 Lansdale, Gray, Burnett, Wall (f)  85.8 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Read, Bason, Matthews, Steers   84.8 2 4 11 13 

Ht5 Robinson, Bedford, Oates, Bradford  86.0 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Gray, Read, Burnett, Waddell   83.2 4 2 18 18 

Ht7 Lansdale, Welch, Bason, Wall   84.2 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Kessell, Bedford, Waddell, Steers  86.2 2 4 23 25 

Ht9 Gray, Robinson, Bradford, Burnett  84.8 3 3 26 28 

Ht10 Welch, Bason, Read, Waddell   85.2 5 1 31 29 

Ht11 Lansdale, Wall, Oates, Steers   86.0 1 5 32 34 

Ht12 Gray, Robinson, Matthews, Bedford  86.2 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 Kessell, Wall, Steers, Oates (ef)  85.6 1 5 36 42 

Ht14 Lansdale, Welch, Burnett, Bradford  84.4 3 3 39 45 

 

Stoneycroft Scratch Race 

Ht1 McGuire, Nevin, Harry Stacey, Carswell ? 

Ht2 Bedford, Kessell, Matthews, Steers  86.4 

Ht3 Waddell, Bason,  Wall (nf), McGuire (nf) 85.4 

Ht4 Welch, Robinson, Burnett, Nevin  85.6 

Ht5 Lansdale, Oates, Bedford, Bradford  85.6 

Ht6 Gray, Read, Kessell, Mackay   85.6 

Final Gray, Lansdale, Welch, Waddell  84.4 

 

Tuesday 7
th

 June 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  49  Exeter Falcons  35  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

George Bason  1’  3   1   2’   7  2 

Harry Welch  2   3   3   3 11 

Doug Serrurier  1   1’  2   3   7   1 

Charlie Oates  E  2   2’  3   7   1 

Alex Gray  1   3   3   1   8 

Fred Wills  3   1   1   0   5 

Stan Bedford  1   2’    3   1 

Ron Burnett  1’  0    1   1 

 

Exeter 

Stan Hodson  3   3   2   2’ 10   1 

Arthur Pilgrim  0   0   0   2   2 

Norman Clay  3   2   3   0   8 

Vic Gent  2’  2   0   1   5   1 

Broncho Slade  2   0   0   1   3 

Don Hardy  0   2   1   1’   4   1 

Hugh Geddes  0   3    3 

Johnny Myson  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Hodson, Welch, Bason, Pilgrim  81.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Clay, Gent, Serrurier, Oates (ef)  84.6 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Wills, Slade, Gray, Hardy   85.8 4 2   8 10 

Ht4 Bason, Gent, Bedford, Geddes   85.4 4 2 12 12 

Ht5 Hodson, Oates, Serrurier, Pilgrim  83.6 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 Gray, Clay, Wills, Gent   83.0 4 2 19 17 

Ht7 Welch, Hardy, Bason, Slade   84.8 4 2 23 19 

Ht8 Clay, Serrurier, Burnett, Myson  85.4 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Gray, Hodson, Wills, Pilgrim   82.6 4 2 30 24 

Ht10 Welch, Bason, Gent, Clay   84.4 5 1 35 25 

Ht11 Serrurier, Oates, Hardy, Slade   86.4 5 1 40 26 

Ht12 Geddes, Hodson, Gray, Burnett  84.2 1 5 41 31 



Ht13 Oates, Bedford, Slade, Myson   86.4 5 1 46 32 

Ht14 Welch, Pilgrim, Hardy, Wills   86.0 3 3 49 35 

 

June Scratch Race 

Ht1 Steers, McGuire, MacKay, Rech  86.6 

Ht2 Myson, Geddes, Bedford, Burnett  86.8 

Ht3 Pilgrim, Welch, Steers, Oates   84.8 

Ht4 Bason, Wills, Hardy, McGuire   86.8 

Ht5 Gray, Lanfear, Gent, Myson   84.8 

Ht6 Geddes, Clay, Serrurier, Slade   85.0 

Final Pilgrim, Bason, Gray, Geddes   85.4 

 

Monday 13
th

 June 1949   Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  58  Hastings Saxons  26  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

George Bason  2’  2   1   1   6   1 

Harry Welch  3   3   3   3 12 

Doug Serrurier  3   2’  3   1   9   1 

Charlie Oates  2’  3   F    5   1 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Wills  2’  2’  2’  1   7   3 

Ernie Steers  1’  1    2   1 

Ron Burnett  0   2’  3    5   1 

 

Hastings 

Harold McNaughton 0    0 

Norman Street  1   1   1   0   3 

Buddy Fuller  1   1   1’  2   5   1 

Ron Clark  0   3   0   0   3 

Ken Smith  0   0   2’  2   4   1 

Ken Middleditch  1   2   3   2   8 

Harold Tapscott   F   0    0 

Dan English  2   0   1   0   3   

 

Ht1 Welch, Bason, Street, McNaughton  86.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Serrurier, Oates, Fuller, Clark   86.8 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Gray, Wills, Middleditch, Smith  85.4 5 1 15   3 

Ht4 Clark, Bason, Steers, Tapscott (f)  87.4 3 3 18   6 

Ht5 Oates, Serrurier, Street, McNaughton (ns) 87.0 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 Gray, Wills, Fuller, Clark   84.8 5 1 28   8  

Ht7 Welch, Middleditch, Bason, Smith  84.6 4 2 32 10  

Ht8 Serrurier, English, Fuller, Burnett  87.0 3 3 35 13 

Ht9 Gray, Wills, Street, English   86.2 5 1 40 14 

Ht10 Welch, Fuller, Bason, Clark   85.4 4 2 44 16 

Ht11 Middleditch, Smith, Serrurier, Oates (f) 86.8 1 5 45 21  

Ht12 Gray, Burnett, English, Tapscott  86.2 5 1 50 22 

Ht13 Burnett, Smith, Steers, English  86.6 4 2 54 24 

Ht14 Welch, Middleditch, Wills, Street  86.6 4 2 58 26 

 

The Rivals Scratch Race 

Ht1 McGuire, Thatcher, Gorman, Andy Mackay 87.0 

Ht2 English, Street, Steers, Burnett   85.8 

Ht3 Gray, Bason,  McGuire, Gorman  85.4  

Ht4 Serrurier, Steers, Tapscott, Thatcher  87.2 

Ht5 Welch, Fuller, Clark, English   86.4 

Ht6 Wills, Street, Smith, Middleditch  86.2 

Final Serrurier, Welch, Gray, Welch  85.8 

 

Monday 20
th

 June 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  61  Leicester Hunters  23  (National League Division Three) 



 

Liverpool 

George Bason  2’  3   2’  3 10   2 

Harry Welch  3   3   X   3   9 

Fred Wills  3   2’  3   1’   9   2 

Charlie Oates  2’  3   2   3 10   1 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   3 12 

Doug Serrurier  1   2’  2’  1   6   2 

Ron Burnett  E    0 

Ernie Steers  2’  2’  1    5   2 

 

Leicester 

Jack Baxter  0   1   0    1 

Harwood Pike  1   0   1   0   2 

Ron Wilson  1   0   1   1’   3   1  

Cyril Page  E   2   1   2   5 

Johnny Carpenter  E   0   E  2   2 

Vic Pitcher  2   1   3   2   8 

George Gower  1’  0    1   1 

Ted Rawlinson  0   1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Welch, Bason, Pike, Baxter   82.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Wills, Oates, Wilson, Page (ef)   85.2 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Gray, Pitcher, Serrurier, Carpenter (ef)  83.6 4 2 14   4 

Ht4 Bason, Page, Gower, Burnett (ret, injured) 85.6 3 3 17   7 

Ht5 Oates, Wills, Baxter, Pike   86.0 5 1 22   8 

Ht6 Gray, Serrurier, Page, Wilson   84.0 5 1 27   9 

Ht7 Welch, Bason, Pitcher, Carpenter  83.8 5 1 32 10 

Ht8 Wills, Steers, Wilson, Rawlinson  86.0 5 1 37 11 

Ht9 Gray, Serrurier, Pike, Baxter   84.0 5 1 42 12  

Ht10 Bason, Page, Wilson, Welch (exc)  84.2 3 3 45 15 

Ht11 Pitcher, Oates, Wills, Carpenter (ef)  85.0 3 3 48 18 

Ht12 Gray, Steers, Rawlinson, Gower  85.0 5 1 53 19  

Ht13 Oates, Carpenter, Steers, Rawlinson  86.4 4 2 57 21 

Ht14 Welch, Pitcher, Serrurier, Pike  85.0 4 2 61 23 

 

The Chad Hunter Cyclone 

Ht1 McGuire, Rech, W Jones, MacKay  87.0 

Ht2 Steers, Gower, Rawlinson, MacKay  86.8 

Ht3 Page, McGuire, Wills (3 riders only)  85.6 

Ht4 Bason, Rech, Serrurier, Pitcher   85.8 

Ht5 Gray, Steers, Wilson, Carpenter  86.2 

Ht6 Welch, Pike, Baxter, Gower   86.6 

Final Page, Gray, Bason, Welch   85.2 

 

Wednesday 22
nd

 June 1949  Fazley Stadium, Tamworth  

Tamworth Hounds 56   Liverpool  Chads  28    (National League Division Three) 

 
Tamworth: 

Steve Langton    2   3   2   3 10 

Peter Orpwood   0   1   2   2   5   3 

Harry Saunders  3   F   3   3   9           

Ray Beaumont   1   1   1   3   6 

Basil Harris        3   3   1   2   9   1 

Bill Dalton          2   2   3   3 10   2 

Lionel Watling    1   1    2 

Cecil Hookham   2   3    5   1 

  

Liverpool: 

George Bason  1   2   0   1     4   1 

Harry Welch       3   3   2   0   8 

Fred Wills          0   0   1   0   1 



Charlie Oates     2   2   1   1   6 

Alex Gray         0   3   2   2   7 

Doug Serrurier   1   0   0   1   2 

Angus McGuire  0   0    0   

Ernie Steers         0   0      0 

 
Ht1 Welch, Langton, Bason, Orpwood  75.4 2 4   2   4 
Ht2 Saunders, Oates, Beaumont, Wills  74.2 4 2   6   6 
Ht3 Harris, Dalton, Serrurier, Gray   75.4 5 1 11   7 
Ht4 Langton, Oates, Watling, McGuire  76.0 4 2 15   9 
Ht5 Welch, Bason, Beaumont, Saunders (f)  75.2 1 5 16 14 
Ht6 Harris, Dalton, Oates, Wills   75.6 5 1 21 15 
Ht7 Gray, Langton, Orpwood, Serrurier  74.8 3 3 24 18 
Ht8 Saunders, Hookham, Wills, Steers  75.0 5 1 29 19 
Ht9 Dalton, Welch, Harris, Bason   74.8 4 2 33 21 
Ht10 Langton, Orpwood, Oates, Wills  75.0 5 1 38 22 
Ht11 Saunders, Gray, Beaumont, Serrurier  75.4 4 2 42 24 
Ht12 Hookham, Harris, Bason McGuire  75.6 5 1 47 25 
Ht13 Beaumont, Gray, Watling, Steers  75.0  4 2 51 27 
Ht14 Dalton, Orpwood, Serrurier, Welch  75.0 5 1 56 28 
 

 

Saturday 25
th

 June 1949  Weir Stadium, Rayleigh 

Rayleigh Rockets  53  Liverpool Chads  31  (National League Division Three) 
 

Rayleigh 

Wally Mawdsley  0   3   1’  1   5   1 

Vic Gooden  3   2   3   3 11 

Percy Brine  2’  2’  3   1’   8   3 

Jim Gregory  3   3   2   2 10 

Pat Clarke  2   3   2’  3 10   1 

Jack Unstead  1’  2’  3   1   7   2 

Roy Uden  2’  0    2   1  

Tom Turnham  0   0    0 

 

Liverpool 

George Bason  1’  0   0   2   3   1 

Harry Welch  2   1   1   2   6 

Fred Wills  1   1   1’  0   3   1 

Charlie Oates  0   1   0   2   3 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   3 12 

Doug Serrurier  0   0   0   0   0 

Angus McGuire  0   1’    1   1 

Ernie Steers  2   1    3 

 

Ht1 Gooden, Welch, Bason, Mawdsley  77.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Gregory, Brine, Wills, Oates   78.6 5 1   8   4   

Ht3 Gray, Clarke, Unstead, Serrurier  76.6 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Mawdsley, Uden, Oates, McGuire  79.2 5 1 16   8 

Ht5 Gregory, Brine, Welch, Bason   78.6 5 1 21   9 

Ht6 Clarke, Unstead, Wills, Oates   78.4 5 1 26 10 

Ht7 Gray, Gooden, Mawdsley, Serrurier  76.0 3 3 29 13 

Ht8 Brine, Steers, Wills, Turnham   79.0 3 3 32 16 

Ht9 Unstead, Clarke, Welch, Bason   77.2 5 1 37 17 

Ht10 Gooden, Oates, Mawdsley, Wills  77.8 4 2 41 19 

Ht11 Gray, Gregory, Brine, Serrurier  77.0 3 3 44 22 

Ht12 Clarke, Bason, McGuire, Turnham  78.8 3 3 47 25  

Ht13 Gray, Gregory, Steers, Uden   76.4 2 4 49 29 

Ht14 Gooden, Welch, Unstead, Serrurier  76.8 4 2 53 31 

 

Monday 27
th

 June 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 



Liverpool Chads  48  Hull Angels  36  (National League Division Three) 

 
Liverpool                   

George Bason  0   3   0  2’   5   1 

Harry Welch  3   2   3  2 10 

Fred Wills  2’  2   3  1   8   1 

Charlie Oates  3   0   0  2   5 

Alex Gray  3   3   3  3 12 

Doug Serrurier  2’  2’  0  0   4   2 

Ernie Steers  1   1’     2   1 

Angus McGuire  1   1    2   0 

 

Hull          

George Craig  1’  3   1’  0   5   2 

Mick Mitchell  2   1   2  1   6 

Norman Johnson  1   1   0  0   2 

Derek Glover  X   2  X  1   3 

Alf Webster  0   1   2’  3   6   1 

Bob Baker  1   3   3  3 10    

Ron Stringer  0        0  

Johnny Green  0   2   2  F   4 

 
Ht 1 Welch, Mitchell, Craig, Bason  83.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht 2 Oates, Wills, Johnson, Glover (exc)  89.4 5 1   8   4 

Ht 3 Gray, Serrurier, Baker, Webster  83.6 5 1 13   5 

Ht 4 Bason, Glover, Steers, Stringer  86.4 4 2 17   7 

Ht 5 Craig, Wills, Mitchell, Oates  86.0 2 4 19 11 

Ht 6 Gray, Serrurier, Johnson, Green, Glover (exc) 85.2 5 1 24 12 

Ht 7 Baker, Welch, Webster, Bason  83.8 2 4 26 16 

Ht 8 Wills, Green, McGuire, Johnson  85.8 4 2 30 18 

Ht 9 Gray, Mitchell, Craig, Serrurier  84.6 3 3 33 21 

Ht 10 Welch, Bason, Glover, Johnson  87.8 5 1 38 22 

Ht 11 Baker, Webster, Wills, Oates  83.4 1 5 39 27 

Ht 12 Gray, Green, McGuire, Craig  86.0 4 2 43 29 

Ht 13 Webster, Oates, Steers, Green (fell)  85.8 3 3 46 32 

Ht 14 Baker, Welch, Mitchell, Serrurier  84.4 2 4 48 36 

 

Stadium Scurry 

Ht1 Nevin, Rech, Pennycook, McKay  88.0 

Ht2 Green, Maguire, Steers   3 only   86.6 

Ht3 Mitchell, Welch, Nevin  3 only   54.8 

Ht4 Oates, Serrurier, Rech, Johnson (exc)  86.8 

Ht5 Webster, Wills, Bason, Green   85.4 

Ht6 Baker, Gray, Maguire, Craig   84.8 

Final Baker, Webster, Oates, Mitchell  84.8 

 

 

Saturday 2
nd

 July 1949  Hedon Stadium, Hull 

Hull Angels  53  Liverpool Chads  31   (National League Division Three) 

 
Hull                  

George Craig  2’  3   1  1   7    1 

Mick Mitchell  3   3   3  3 12 

Norman Johnson  2   2   3  X   7  

Derek Glover  1’  R   1    2    1 

Alf Webster  2’  2’  2’  3   9    3 

Bob Baker  3   3    3  2’ 11    1 

Jack Watts  1   2    3 

Johnny Green  2’  0   X    2    1 

  

Liverpool          



George Bason  0   1   0  1’   2    1 

Harry Welch  1   3   1  1   6    

Fred Wills  3   1   1  0   5  

Charlie Oates  R   2   0  2   4  

Alex Gray  1   R   3  3   7  

Doug Serrurier  0   2   2’  0   4    1 

Ernie Steers  0   2    2  

Angus McGuire  0   1     1  

 
Ht1 Mitchell, Craig, Welch, Bason   84.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Wills, Johnson, Glover, Oates (ret)  87.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Baker, Webster, Gray, Serrurier  84.6 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Craig, Oates, Watts, Steers   86.6 4 2 17   7 

Ht5 Welch, Johnson, Bason, Glover (ret)  86.6 2 4 19 11 

Ht6 Baker, Webster, Wills, Oates   85.2 5 1 24 12 

Ht7 Mitchell, Serrurier, Craig, Gray (ret)  86.2 4 2 28 14 

Ht8 Johnson, Green, Wills, McGuire  87.8 5 1 33 15 

Ht9 Baker, Webster, Welch, Bason   86.4 5 1 38 16 

Ht10 Mitchell, Oates, Craig, Wills   86.0 4 2 42 18 

Ht11 Gray, Serrurier, Glover, Johnson (fell exc) 86.2 1 5 43 23 

Ht12 Webster, Steers, Bason, Green  87.4 3 3 46 26 

Ht13 Gray, Watts, McGuire, Green (fell exc) 88.6 2 4 48 30 

Ht14 Mitchell, Baker, Welch, Serrurier  85.4 5 1 53 31 

 
 

Monday 4
th

 July 1949  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  48  Oxford Cheetahs  36  (National League Division Three) 
 

Liverpool 

George Bason  2’  3   2   2   9   1 

Harry Welch  3   1’  1’  1’   6   3 

Fred Wills  3   2’  3   3 11   1 

Charlie Oates  0   3   F    3 

Alex Gray  3   3   3   1 10 

Doug Serrurier  1   2’  2’  2   7   2 

Ernie Steers  0   0    0 

Angus McGuire  1   0   1    2 

 

Oxford 

Dennis Gray  1   1   1   2’   5   1 

Frank Boyle  0   0   0   0   0 

Alf Elliott  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

Bill Kemp  2   1   2   3   8 

Jimmy Coy  2   0    2 

Bert Croucher   E   3   2   3   8 

Alf Viccary  1’  3   2’    6   2 

Jim Wright  2   1’  3    6   1 

 

Ht1 Welch, Bason, D.Gray, Boyle   85.6 5 1   5   1 

